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NEWS from 

U.S. Senator 
Bob Dole 
(R.-Kans.). New Senate Office Building, Washington, D.C. 20510 (202) 225-6521 

Joe Reppert Press Secretary 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE - MAY 18, 1972 

WASHINGTON, D.C., MAY 16, 1972 -- U.S. Senators Bob Dole and 

James Pearson today released the list of Kansas institutions 

that have been approved for the operation of the College 

Work-Study Program and the Educational Opportunity Grants 

Program for the period July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973. 

The College Work Study Program, authorized under 

Title IV, Part c, of the Higher Education Act of 1965, provides 

federal funds to pay 80 percent of student payrolls. A 

matching college, university, or off campus agency contribution 

will provide the remaining 20 percent. 

Educational Opportunity Grants ranging from $200 

to $1000 for each academic year of study, up to a maximum 

of four years, are awarded by participating institutions 

to students af exceptional financial need who are eligible 

for the program. 

Educational Opportunity Grants require provision 

of an equal amount of financial assistance to a student from 

one or more of the following sources; 

.,.. 

(1) institutional, State or privately financed grant aid; 

(2) compensation from employment provided by the institution, 
including employment under the Federal College Work
Study Program, and 

(3) institutionally provided loans, including the National 
Defense Student Loan Program. 

*A list of Kansas institutions of higher education involved 
in the Federal College Work-Study Program and the Educational 
Opportunity Grants program is attached. 
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FROM: THE OFFICE OF U. S . SENATOR BOB DOLE 

APPROVAL OF GRANTS FOR INSTITUTIONS PARTICIPATING HI THE COLLEGE WORK
STUDY PROGRAM 

INSTITUTION ALLOCATION/NUMBER OF STUDENT AWARDS 

Allen County Community Jr. College 
lola 
Baker University 
Baldwin City 
Barton County Community Jr. College 
Great Bend 
Benedictine College 
Atchison 
Bethany College 
Lindsborg 
Bethel College 
North Newton 
Brown-Mackie School of Business 
Salina 
Butler County Community Jr. College 
El Dorado 
Central College 
McPherson 
Cloud County Community College 
Concordia 
Coffeyville Community Jr. College 
Coffeyvi 11 e 
Colby Community Jr. College 
Colby 
College of Emporia 
Emporia 
Cowley County Community Jr. College 
Arkansas City 
Dodge City Community Jr. College 
Dodge City 
Donnelly College 
Kansas City 
Fort Hays Kansas State College 
Hays 
Fort Scott Community Jr. College 
Fort Scott 
Friends Bible College 
Haviland 
Friends University 
Wichita 
Garden City Community Jr. College 
Garden City 
Hesston College 
Hesston 
Highland Community Jr. College 
Highland 
Hutchinson Community Jr. College 
Hutchinson 
Independence Community Jr. College 
Indenpendence 
Johnson County Community Jr. College 
Shawnee Mission 
Kansas City Community Jr. Col-Kansas 
Kansas City 
Kansas State College of Pittsburgh 
Pittsburg 

(2) 

~22,183 

$13,563 

$32,907 

$63,085 

$12,457 

$20,601 

$6,020 

$26,341 

$20,791 

$34,590 

~44,780 

$44,789 

$20,324 

$14,735 

$45,672 

$64,000 

$341,256 

$41,243 

$10,399 

$20,676 

$12,905 

~17,174 

$7,344 

$75,301 

$34,858 

~51,502 

~35,914 

$182,947 

49 

30 

72 

138 

27 

45 

13 

58 

46 

76 

98 

98 

45 

32 

100 

140 

748 

90 

23 

45 

28 

38 

16 

165 

76 

113 

79 

401 
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U. S . SENATOR BOB DOLE 

CONT. 

INSTITUTIONS ALLOCATION/NU~BER OF STU DENT AHARDS 

Kansas State University $239 ,278 525 
Manhattan 
Kansas Technical Institute $11,439 25 
Salina 
Kansas Wesleyan University $43,624 96 
Salina 
Labette Community Jr. College $7,568 17 
Parsons 
Manhattan Area Vocational Tech School $13,707 30 
Manhattan 
Manhattan Christian College 530,834 68 
Manhattan 
Marymount College ~34,224 75 
Salina 
McPherson College $17 t 136 38 
McPherson 
Mid America Nazarene College $22,257 49 
Olathe 
Neosho County Community Jr. College $11,256 25 
Chauute 
Northwest Kansas Area Voc TemSchool ~14,627 32 
Goodland 
Ottawa University $61 ,601 135 
Ottawa 
Pratt University $22,448 49 
Pratt 
Sacred Heart College $44,800 98 
Wichita 
Saint Mary College $16,957 37 
Xavier 
Saint Mary Of The Plains College $24,552 54 
Dodge City 
Seward County Community Jr. College $9,571 21 ,. 

Libera 1 
Southwest Kansas Area Voc Tech School $7,049 15 
Dodge City 
Southwestern College $12,193 27 

r Winfield 
Sterling College $40,613 89 
Sterling 
Tabor College $21,600 47 

I Hillsboro 
University of Kansas $196,195 430 
Lawrence 
University of Kansas Medical Center $31 ,564 69 
Kansas City 
Washburn University of Topeka $94,912 208 
Topeka 
Wichita State University $196,694 431 
Wichita 

TOTALS $2,850,289 6,248 

(3) 
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FROM: THE OFFICE OF U.S . SENATOR BOB DOLE 

GRANTS TO INSTITUTIONS PARTICIPATING IN THE EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY 
GRANTS PROGRAM 

INSTITUTIONS 

Allen County Community Jr. College 
lola 
Baker University 
Bal dwin City 
Barton County Community Jr. College 
Great Bend 
Benedictine College 
Atchison 
Bethany College 
Lindsborg 
Bethel College 
North Newton 
Butler County Community Jr. College 
El Dorado 
Central College 
r1cPherson 
Cloud County Community Jr. College 
Concordia 
Coffeyville Community Jr. College 
Cof feyville 
Col by Community Jr, College 
Colby 
College of Emporia 
Emporia 
Cowley County Community Jr. College 
Arkansas City 
Dodge City Community Jr. College 
Dodge City 
Donnelly College 
Kansas City 
Fort Hays Kansas State College 
Hays 
Fort Scott Community Jr. College 
Fort Scott 
Fri ends University 
Wichita 
Garden City Community Jr. College 
Garden City 
Hess ton College 
Hesston 
Highland Community Jr. College 
Highland 
Hutchison Community Jr. College 
Hutchison 
Independence Community Jr. College 
Independence 
Johnson County Community Jr. College 
Shawnee Mission 
Kansas City Community Jr. College 
Kansas City 
Kansas State College of Pittsburgh 
Pittsburgh 
Kansas State Teachers College 
Emporia 
Kansas State University 
Manhatten 
Kansas Technical Institute 
Salina 

( 4) 

.A.LUlCATinN/NUMBER nF STUOENT AHAPDS 

$6,216 

$17,237 

~16,604 

$17,142 

$23,391 

t37,122 

~19,036 

~21,151 

$8,623 

$13,869 

$12,064 

~19,738 

~2,346 

~12,893 

$12,623 

$163,610 

~15,223 

~36,537 

$6,572 

$27,393 

$2,898 

$47,017 

$9,139 

$19,268 

$21 ,953 

$145,424 

$242,861 

$331,055 

$4,761 
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26 

25 

117 

36 

56 

29 

32 

13 

21 

18 

30 

4 

20 

19 

249 

23 

56 

10 

42 

4 

71 

14 

29 

33 

221 

369 

503 
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SENATOR BOB DOLE 

CONT. 

INSTITUTIONS ALLOC.O.TION/NlJMBER OF STUDENT A1·fARDS 

Kansas \-Jesleyan University $47,419 72 
Salina 
Labette Community Jr. College $4 ,313 7 
Parsons 
~~nhattan Christian College ~6,100 9 
Manhattan 
Marymount College $62,966 96 
Salina 
McPherson College $35,518 54 
McPherson 
Mid America Nazarene College ~21,984 33 
Olathe 
Neosho County Community Jr. College ~9,420 14 
Chauute 
Ottawa University ~87,848 134 
Ottawa 
Pratt Community Jr. College $7,314 ll 
Pratt 
Sacred Heart College $52,777 80 
Wichita 
Saint John•s College $4,113 6 
\~infield 
Saint Mary College $35,477 54 
Xavier 
Saint Mary Of The Plains $28,083 43 
Dodge City 
Seward County Community Jr. College $7,397 11 
liberal 
Southwestern College $28,083 43 
\~infield 
Sterling College $30,468 46 
Sterling 
Tabor College $30,084 46 
Hillsboro 
University of Kansas $247,365 376 
La\'trence .. 
University of Kansas r~edical Center $5,765 9 
Kansas City 
\~ashburn University of Topeka $41 ,469 63 
Topeka 
l~i chita State University $168,544 256 
l~ichita 

I TOTALS $2,342,586 3,559 

(5) 




