This press release is from the collections at the Robert J. Dole Archive and Special Collections, University of Kansas. Please contact us with any questions or comments: http://dolearchive.ku.edu/ask



NEWS from U.S. Senator Bob Dole (R.-Kans.) New Senate Offic

New Senate Office Building, Washington, D.C. 20510 (202) 225–6521 Joe Reppert Press Secretary

124

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE - MAY 18, 1972

WASHINGTON, D.C., MAY 16, 1972 -- U.S. Senators Bob Dole and James Pearson today released the list of Kansas institutions that have been approved for the operation of the College Work-Study Program and the Educational Opportunity Grants Program for the period July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973.

The College Work Study Program, authorized under Title IV, Part C, of the Higher Education Act of 1965, provides federal funds to pay 80 percent of student payrolls. A matching college, university, or off campus agency contribution will provide the remaining 20 percent.

Educational Opportunity Grants ranging from \$200 to \$1000 for each academic year of study, up to a maximum of four years, are awarded by participating institutions to students of exceptional financial need who are eligible for the program.

Educational Opportunity Grants require provision of an equal amount of financial assistance to a student from one or more of the following sources;

- (1) institutional, State or privately financed grant aid;
- (2) compensation from employment provided by the institution, including employment under the Federal College Work-Study Program, and
- (3) institutionally provided loans, including the National Defense Student Loan Program.

*A list of Kansas institutions of higher education involved in the Federal College Work-Study Program and the Educational Opportunity Grants program is attached.

(1)

This press release is from the collections at the Robert J. Dole Archive and Special Collections, University of Kansas. Please contact us with any questions or comments: http://dolearchive.ku.edu/ask FROM: THE OFFICE OF U.S. SENATOR BOB DOLE

ALLOCATION/NUMBER OF STUDENT AWARDS

APPROVAL OF GRANTS FOR INSTITUTIONS PARTICIPATING IN THE COLLEGE WORK-STUDY PROGRAM

INSTITUTION

		ALLOCATION/NO	MOEK OF STU	DENT	AWARDS
	Allen County Community Jr. College	\$22,183	49		
	Iola Baker University	\$13,563	30		
	Baldwin City Barton County Community Jr. College	\$32,907	72		
	Great Bend Benedictine College	\$63,085	138	1	
	Atchison Bethany College	\$12,457	27		
	Lindsborg Bethel College	\$20,601	45		
	North Newton				
	Brown-Mackie School of Business Salina	\$6,020	13		
	Butler County Community Jr. College El Dorado	\$26,341	58		
	Central College McPherson	\$20,791	46		
	Cloud County Community College	\$34,590	76		
	Concordia Coffeyville Community Jr. College	\$44,780	98		
	Coffeyville Colby Community Jr. College	\$44,789	98		
	Colby College of Emporia	\$20,324	45		
	Emporia Cowley County Community Jr. College	\$14,735	32		
	Arkansas City		100		
	Dodge City Community Jr. College Dodge City	\$45,672			
	Donnelly College Kansas City	\$64,000	140		
	Fort Hays Kansas State College Hays	\$341,256	748	and a	
	Fort Scott Community Jr. College Fort Scott	\$41,243	90		
	Friends Bible College	\$10,399	23		
	Haviland Friends University	\$20,676	45		
	Wichita Garden City Community Jr. College	\$12,905	28		
	Garden City Hesston College	\$17,174	38		
	Hesston	\$7,344	16		
	Highland Community Jr. College Highland				×
	Hutchinson Community Jr. College Hutchinson	\$75,301	165		
4	Independence Community Jr. College Independence	\$34,858	76		
	Johnson County Community Jr. College Shawnee Mission	\$51,502	113		
	Kansas City Community Jr. Col-Kansas	\$35,914	79		
	Kansas City Kansas State College of Pittsburgh Pittsburg	\$182,947	401		

This press release is from the collections at the Robert J. Dole Archive and Special Collections, University of Kansas. Please contact us with any questions or comments: http://dolearchive.ku.edu/ask

U.S. SENATOR BOB DOLE

CONT.

INSTITUTIONS

ALLOCATION/NUMBER OF STUDENT AWARDS

Kansas State University	\$239,278	525
Manhattan Kansas Technical Institute Salina	\$11,439	25
Kansas Wesleyan University Salina	\$43,624	96
Labette Community Jr. College Parsons	\$7,568	17
Manhattan Area Vocational Tech School Manhattan	\$13,707	30
Manhattan Christian College Manhattan	\$30,834	68
Marymount College	\$34,224	75
Salina McPherson College	\$17,136	38
McPherson Mid America Nazarene College	\$22,257	49
Olathe Neosho County Community Jr. College	\$11,256	25
Chauute Northwest Kansas Area Voc Tech School	\$14,627	32
Goodland Ottawa University	\$61,601	135
Ottawa Pratt University	\$22,448	49
Pratt Sacred Heart College	\$44,800	98
Wichita Saint Mary College	\$16,957	37
Xavier Saint Mary Of The Plains College	\$24,552	54
Dodge City Seward County Community Jr. College	\$9,571	21
Liberal Southwest Kansas Area Voc Tech School	\$7,049	15
Dodge City Southwestern College	\$12,193	27
Winfield Sterling College	\$40,613	89
Sterling Tabor College	\$21,600	47
Hillsboro University of Kansas	\$196,195	430
Lawrence University of Kansas Medical Center	\$31,564	69
Kansas City Washburn University of Topeka	\$94 ,9 12	208
Topeka Wichita State University	\$196,694	431
Wichita TOTALS	\$2,850,289	6,248

This press release is from the collections at the Robert J. Dole Archive and Special Collections, University of Kansas. Please contact us with any questions or comments: http://dolearchive.ku.edu/ask FROM: THE OFFICE OF U.S. SENATOR BOB DOLE

GRANTS TO INSTITUTIONS PARTICIPATING IN THE EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANTS PROGRAM

INSTITUTIONS	ALLOCATION/NUMBER OF		STUDENT	AWAPDS
Allen County Community Jr. College	\$6,216	9		
Iola Baker University	\$17,237	26		
Baldwin City Barton County Community Jr. College	\$16,604	25		
Great Bend Benedictine College	\$17,142	117		
Atchison Bethany College	\$23,391	36		
Lindsborg				
Bethel College North Newton	\$37,122	56		
Butler County Community Jr. College	\$19,036	29		
El Dorado Central College	\$21,151	32		
McPherson Cloud County Community Jr. College	\$8,623	13		
Concordia				
Coffeyville Community Jr. College Coffeyville	\$13,869	21		
Colby Community Jr, College	\$12,064	18		
Colby College of Emporia	\$19,738	30		
Emporia Cowley County Community Jr. College	\$2,346	4		
Arkansas City				
Dodge City Community Jr. College Dodge City	\$12,893	20		
Donnelly College	\$12,623	19		
Kansas City Fort Hays Kansas State College	\$163,610	249		
Hays	\$15,223	23	1	
Fort Scott Community Jr. College Fort Scott			47.5	
Friends University Wichita	\$36,537	56		
Garden City Community Jr. College	\$6,572	10		
Garden City Hesston College	\$27,393	42		
Hesston Highland Community Jr. College	\$2,898	4		
Highland Hutchison Community Jr. College	\$47,017	71		
Hutchison Independence Community Jr. College	\$9,139	14		
Independence				·
Johnson County Community Jr. College Shawnee Mission	\$19,268	29		
Kansas City Community Jr. College Kansas City	\$21,953	33		
Kansas State College of Pittsburgh Pittsburgh	\$145,424	221		
Kansas State Teachers College	\$242,861	369		
Emporia Kansas State University	\$331,055	503		
Manhatten Kansas Technical Institute	\$4,761	7		
Salina				

This press release is from the collections at the Robert J. Dole Archive and Special Collections, University of Kansas. Please contact us with any questions or comments: http://dolearchive.ku.edu/ask

SENATOR BOB DOLE

CONT.

INSTITUTIONS	ALLOCATION/NU	MBER OF S	TUDENT	AWARDS
Kansas Wesleyan University Salina	\$47,419	72		
Labette Community Jr. College Parsons	\$4,313	7		
Manhattan Christian College Manhattan	\$6,100	9		
Marymount College Salina	\$62,966	96		
McPherson College McPherson	\$35,518	54		
Mid America Nazarene College Olathe	\$21,984	33		
Neosho County Community Jr. College Chauute	\$9,420	14		
Ottawa University	\$87,848	134		
Ottawa Pratt Community Jr. College	\$7,314	11		
Pratt Sacred Heart College	\$52,777	80		
Wichita Saint John's College	\$4,113	6		
Winfield Saint Mary College	\$35,477	54		
Xavier Saint Mary Of The Plains	\$28,083	43		
Dodge City Seward County Community Jr. College Liberal	\$7,397	11		
Southwestern College Winfield	\$28,083	43		
Sterling College Sterling	\$30,468	46		
Tabor College Hillsboro	\$30,084	46		
University of Kansas	\$247,365	376	24	
Lawrence University of Kansas Medical Center	\$5,765	9		
Kansas City Washburn University of Topeka Topeka	\$41,469	63		
Topeka Wichita State University Wichita	\$168,544	256		

TOTALS

\$2,342,586 3,559

(5)